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)
)

ORDER FINDING PROBABLE CAUSE

Based on the preliminary investigation of this complaint and on the recommendation of
the Commission's Advocate, the Commission on Ethics finds that there is probable cause to
believe that Respondent, as the General Counsel for the Florida Virtual School, violated Section
112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using his position to require his agency's employees to perform
work and personal services for the benefit of himself, his family members and/or his private
business and clients; finds that there is probable cause to believe Respondent violated Section
112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using his position to ensure that his agency retained his
daughter's boyfriend as an agency vendor despite his apparent lack of qualifications; finds that
there is probable cause to believe Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by
using his position to direct his agency's staff to engage in a salary analysis of his daughter's
position as an agency employee and sought to ensure that a raise or other advancement was
provided to her; finds that there is probable cause to believe Respondent violated Section
112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using his position to destroy and/or create false or misleading
public records in order to hide or conceal ﬁnsupported legal department expenditures; finds that

there is probable cause to believe Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by



failing to take annual leave during several multi-week trips for outside business and subsequently
used those hours for his benefit via an agency encashment program; and finds that there is
probable cause to believe Respondent violated Section 112.313(8), Florida Statutes, by using or
disclosing information, not available to the general public, for the benefit of himself and/or
another. Therefore, the Commission orders a public hearing as to whether the Respondent
violated Sections 112.313(6) and 112.313(8), Florida Statutes.

In addition, based on the preliminary investigation of this complaint and on the
recommendation of the Commission's Advocate, the Commission on Ethics finds that there is no
probable cause to believe that the Respondent violated Section 112.313(3), Florida Statutes, by
doing business with his agency; and finds that there is no probable cause to believe that
Respondent violated 112.3135(2)(a), Florida Statutes, by seeking to advance and/or advocate on
behalf of his daughter at this agency, as alleged in the complaint. Thus, the allegations of this
paragraph will not be at issue in any hearing held in this matter.

A formal notice of hearing of the matters on which probable cause has been found will be
prepared and sent to the Respondent and to the Advocate. Under Commission Rule 34-5.020,
Florida Administrative Code, the Commission may resolve a complaint proceeding through a
stipulation, settlement, or consent order entered into by the Respondent and the Commission's
Advocate and approved by the Commission. If the Respondent wishes to pursue a settlement of
this case, she should contact the Commission's Advocate at (850) 414-3300 to discuss the terms

of a possible settlement.



ORDERED by the State of Florida Commission on Ethics meeting in executive session

on Friday, July 23, 2021.
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cc: Mr. Mark Herron, Mr. J.B. Donnelly, and Mr. Warren Lindsey, Attorneys for Respondent
Ms. Melody A. Hadley, Commission Advocate
Ms. Leslie McLaughlin, Complainant



